

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America, *ex relator*, Montgomery
Blair Sibley, and Montgomery Blair Sibley,
Individually,

Petitioner,

vs.

Barack Hussein Obama, II,
Eric H. Holder, Jr., Deputy Marshal John Doe#1,
Deputy Marshal John Doe#2, Ronald
C. Machen, Jr.,

Respondents.

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Montgomery Blair Sibley
4000 Massachusetts Ave, N.W.
Suite 1518
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 478-0371

Table of Contents

Questions Presented for Review	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions, Treaties, Statutes, Ordinances and Regulations Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reason for Granting the Writ	5
I. Congress Can Not Consign to the “Caprice of the Executive” the Right of Sibley to Bring a Quo Warranto suit	6
II. The Judiciary Is Not Delegated Authority to Hold That the Auxiliary Verb “Shall” Means “May”	8
III. The Prohibition Against Legal Indeterminacy Prohibits the Circuit Court from Sweeping under the Rug Sibley’s Statement of Issues to Be Raised	10
Conclusion	11
Contents of Appendix	A-1

The June 6, 2012, opinion of the
District Court A-2

The December 6, 2012, opinion of the Circuit
Court A-14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Frisbie v. United States</i> , 57 U.S. 160 (1895)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Matter of In re Grand Jury Application</i> , 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	9
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067(D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) . .	10

Other Authorities

<i>2 U.S. Code Cong. & Adm. New, House Report No. 91-1549</i> , 91st Cong. 2d Sess. (1970)	9
United States District Attorney George Z. Medalie, <i>Grand Juries Value, The Panel</i> , Mar.-Apr. 1931 .	10
